



\$~39

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **RFA(COMM) 329/2025 & CM APPL. 34150/2025**

M/S SALORA, INTERNATIONAL LIMITEDAPPELLANT

Through: Mr. Ajay Malviya, Adv.

versus

M/S KORTEK ELECTRONICS (INDIA) LTD.....RESPONDENT

Through: None.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

% **28.05.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 34150/2025 (for delay)

2. This is an application for condonation of delay of 45 days in filing. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay is condoned. Application is disposed of.

RFA(COMM) 329/2025

3. The present appeal has been filed by the Appellant-M/s Salora, International Limited *inter alia* challenging the impugned judgment dated 21st January, 2025 passed by the District Judge (COMM.) (Digital-07), South-East District, Saket Court, New Delhi.

4. Vide the impugned judgment, the suit of the Appellant/Plaintiff for recovery of a sum of Rs. 20,60,125/- has been dismissed by the Commercial Court.

5. Issue notice. Defendant be served through all modes including through



Counsels appearing in the Trial Court. Dasti notice as well.

6. Let the Trial Court Record be requisitioned for the next date of hearing.
7. List before the Joint Registrar on 8th August, 2025.
8. List before Court on 14th October, 2025.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J.

MAY 28, 2025

dj/rks